
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE

THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 2.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Cabinet Member for Heatlh, Wellbeing & Social Care
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member)

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Graham Heaney
Councillor Luke Stubbs

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declaration of interests 

3  Funding for Residential Rehabilitation (Social Impact Bond) (Pages 3 - 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

10)

Purpose
To seek approval from the Cabinet member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care to commit funding towards a pilot social impact bond (SIB) which will 
deliver drug and alcohol residential rehabilitation.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves

1) a funding contribution towards the social impact bond of no 
more than £100,000.

2) that the funding source proposed for this pilot would be the 
Public Health reserve. At the end of this pilot a longer term 
funding source would need to be identified if the service is to be 
maintained.

4  Adult Social Care Older Persons Care Strategy (Pages 11 - 20)

Purpose
The report is for information only and the purpose is to update the Cabinet 
Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care as to progress against the 
Adult Social Care Strategy. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


1
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care

Date of meeting: 6th February 2020

Subject: Funding for residential rehabilitation (social impact bond)

Report by: Director of Public Health

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek approval from the Cabinet member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care to 
commit funding towards a pilot social impact bond (SIB) which will deliver drug and 
alcohol residential rehabilitation.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

a. Approve a funding contribution towards the social impact bond of no more than 
£100,000.

b. Approve that the funding source proposed for this pilot would be the Public Health 
reserve. At the end of this pilot a longer term funding source would need to be 
identified if the service is to be maintained.

3. Background

3.1 The rationale for investing in residential rehabilitation services

The misuse of alcohol is widely recognised as a driver for anti-social
[...]
habilitation was £371,000 (this did not include detoxification 
which was another £710,000).  In 2019/20 the combined budget for residential 
rehabilitation and detoxification is £135,000.  In 2018, 20 people benefited from residential 
rehabilitation; however stays have been much shorter than previously, typically only 8 
weeks are funded.

The substance misuse service has stated they would have no difficulty identifying at least 
2 suitable service users per month.  Therefore the 12 placements would be made within 6 
months.  The clients who would be referred would be those that have the greatest need 
and also are particularly high cost to the public sector.  This will be in line with the NICE 
recommendation that this type of treatment should be available to people with significant 
comorbid physical, mental health or social problems and for who have not benefitted from 
community based treatment.   We would also be particularly considering people who have 
a history of homelessness and offending behaviour.

3 Malivert M, Fatséas M, Denis C, Langlois E, Auriacombe M. Effectiveness of therapeutic communities: a systematic 
review. Eur Addict Res. 2012;18(1):1–11.
4 Vanderplasschen W, Colpaert K, Autrique M, Rapp RC, Pearce S, Broekaert E, et al. Therapeutic communities for addictions: a review 
of their effectiveness from a recovery-oriented perspective. ScientificWorldJournal. 2013;2013:427817.

Page 5



4
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

3.4    Details of expected drop-out rates/successful completions - based on 
national/local data

Although now 20 years old the large National Treatment Outcome Research Study 
(NTORS)5 was one of the largest studies of the effectiveness of residential rehabilitation in 
England.  It was a prospective cohort study of 408 drug users attending 23 different 
residential units.  It found that rate of abstinence from all drugs during the 3 months prior to 
follow-up had increased from 2.5 to 37%.  Just over half of the sample was abstinent f
[...]
ay 
have been less likely to relapse.  Each additional person that stays engaged for 1 year, would cost an 
additional £21,780.
8 It is reasonable to expect that 6 would achieve this with an enhanced stay in residential rehabilitation, as 
the current average if 45% of clients abstinent after a shorter period of treatment.  50% would be in line with 
the findings of the UKATT trail detailed above.

Page 7



6
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

4.3  The outcomes against which any payment would be made are clearly defined 
and measurable.

Outcomes would only be paid if someone was in a sustainable job (not zero hours contract 
or short term contract) for more than 3 months after a full year of treatment.  The job must 
be with an employer independent of the SIB.  This must be validated by the commissioner 
speaking to the employee and proof supplied (i.e. contract of employment and wage slips).
It is in the interest of the SIB provider to maximise outcomes as they are looking to use the 
Portsmouth clients as evidence that their model of treatment, with an extended treatment 
stay, is effective in getting service users into sustainable employment.  They will use this 
evidence to market the SIB to other areas for investment.

4.4 The plans at the end of the SIB period

It is anticipated that the initial time period of the SIB will be 15-24 months as service users 
go through treatment, become job ready, seek employment and spend 3 months in a job.  
During this period each client will be tracked to record their progress.  The end of this initial 
period will coincide with the retender of our main substance misuse contract, due for 
completion by November 2021.  The success or otherwise of the SIB will allow us to 
consider the balance of residential rehabilitation funding within this contract, especially if it 
is successful with the challenging cohort we are looking to consider as part of the SIB.

In addition, if the SIB is effective and outcomes good, then the funding approach is 
something that the City Council, along with NHS and police colleagues may want to 
consider investment in.  As stated earlier in this paper, the clients that would be eligible for 
this scheme would be those that have significant comorbid physical, and mental health 
problems.  We would also be particularly considering people who have a history of 
homelessness and offending behaviour.  These are high-cost individuals across the public 
sector and could warrant additional investment from partners and a co-ordinated funding 
approach.

4.5 Funding

Should the outcomes be achieved, then the funding source proposed for this pilot would 
be the Public Health reserve. At the end of this pilot a longer term funding source would 
need to be identified if the service is to be maintained.  A review and retender of the main 
substance misuse contract is due to be completed by November 2021.

5.    Conclusion

The social impact bond provides an opportunity to provide long term residential rehabilitation 
to individuals impacted by addiction who have a history of homelessness and offending.  It 
provides good value for money compared to current funding models and the risk is borne by 
the SIB investor.  Portsmouth City Council will only be liable to pay if any of the service users 
achieve sustainable employment.

Page 8



7
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

6.   Integrated impact assessment

The integrated impact assessment was completed.  The service will enhance access to 
support for people coming from vulnerable disadvantaged groups.  The service does not 
have any other negative or positive impact.

7.    Legal implications

The terms, conditions and specification for the proposed contract between the Council and 
the SIB provider will need to be reviewed and agreed to ensure that they are suitable to 
deliver the desired outcomes as described in this report, including the particular allocation 
of financial risks and liabilities as between the Council and the provider which forms the 
basis of the SIB. 
.

8.    Finance comments

As set out above, this is a pilot opportunity to trial residential rehabilitation services for 
cohort of 12 people for a maximum 15-24 month treatment period. This pilot opportunity 
will be provided through a Social Impact Bond (SIB) arrangement, which will operate on a 
payment by results arrangement, rather than tradition commissioning arrangement.
The payments made by the City Council under the SIB arrangement, would be triggered 
after evidence of successful completion of the full treatment and 3 months post-treatment 
employment is provided; as explained in sections 5 and 6 above. 

The contractual agreement between the City Council and SIB provider have yet to be 
agreed.  Based on the initial financial modelling, the estimated costs via traditional 
commissioning model could be in range of £23-27k per person; for each person who 
completed the treatment programme. Based on estimated completion rates for each 
treatment stages, the total cost under traditional commissioning model would be in the 
region of £160k-£180k, and would be dependent on the number of individuals completing 
the various stages of the programme.

As explained within section 5 above, the City Council's maximum liability for this trial 
period would be limited to £100,000; and will be dependent on the outcomes being 
achieved. If the outcomes are not achieved, then the City Council would not be required to 
make a payment.  Under the SIB arrangement, the SIB provider will fund the costs of 
providing these services during the pilot period.  Should the outcomes be achieved, then 
the funding source proposed for this pilot would be the Public Health reserve. At the end of 
this pilot a longer term funding source would need to be identified if the service is to be 
maintained.  A review of the main substance misuse contract is due in the future as 
referenced in section 4.4.

………………………………………………
Signed by: 

Page 9



8
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ………………………………

………………………………………………
Signed by: 

Page 10



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not 
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or 
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

1
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care

Subject: Adult Social Care Older Persons Strategy Update

Date of meeting: 6th February 2020

Report by: Chief Health & Care Portsmouth

Wards affected: All

1.       Purpose of report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member as to progress against 
the Adult Social Care Strategy. 

2.      Context 
In order to provide a social care service that meets the needs of Portsmouth 
residents, meets the Council's statutory duties and manages the demands of 
increasing needs and costs, Adult Social Care (ASC) has been working to a service 
wide strategy. Implementing the ASC Strategy will achieve outcomes for residents 
and work toward financial balance. By 2022, our aim is that ASC in Portsmouth will 
be:

 Delivering services that have technology at the heart of the care and support 
offer; 

 Working in a way that recognises the strengths that people have, and have 
access to in their networks and communities - and draws on these to meet 
their needs;

 Working efficiently and responsively, using a reablement approach centred 
around the needs of the customers; 

 Delivered through a market based on individual services to people that meet 
their needs and help them achieve the outcomes they want to achieve and 
keep them safe; 

 Delivered, (where appropriate
[...]
presentation to be 
agreed on AT Board.

AT Development plan approved and 
Joint AT development plan being 
explored with NHS partners via the 
MCP.

To be 
established.

P
age 14



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not 
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or 
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

3

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Key Strategic aim/shift Project objectives Lead Update MTFS link
Working in way that recognises the 
strengths that people have, and 
have access to in their networks 
and communities - and draws on 
these to meet their needs.

Identify where low-level, 
preventative services and 
support are required.
Establish access to these 
services along with measures. 
 

Develop a co-ordinated 
approach to provision of 
information and tools that help 
people to access support and 
maintain independence.

Structure assessment and 
processes to consider non-
statutory service solutions. 

Enhance care and support in 
PCC managed care homes. 

Project 
manager / 
Head of 
Service

Head of 
Service

Funding has been identified for a 
community catalyst role2. 
This post has been created to achieve 
3 broad aims:

 provide personal, flexible and 
responsive support and care

 give local people more choice 
and control over the support 
they get

 offer an alternative to more 
traditional services

Ongoing discussion with CCG 
colleagues around the links with social 
prescribing.

Information and advice resource in 
development with the HIVE via BCF 
funding. 

Redesign of ASC Duty service in 
process. To include an active link with 
community connector service. 

Finance 
Manager 
ASC  - 
Reduce 
package 
growth in 
dom care / 
cost 
avoidance.

Spend to 
Save 
project 
identified.

2 https://www.somerset.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/somerset-micro-enterprise-project/

P
age 15

https://www.somerset.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/somerset-micro-enterprise-project/


THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION
[...]
at "Information Only" reports do not 
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or 
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

1
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Key Challenges:
 Project and Programme management capacity is the most significant challenge in 

implementing the strategy. 
 The change to the existing domiciliary model to work in the way that we have 

learned is most effective is significant.   
 Keeping informed of and assessing the wide range of technology in the market.
 Upskilling staff in technology and strength based practice.
 Demand exceeds capacity for community connectors.
 ASC continues to be challenged by the budget position. 
 ASC continues to be challenged by the pressures to discharge people from hospital 

which can result in inappropriate and costly placements.
 To develop clear commissioning intentions across all cohorts of service users, 

understanding demand and supporting flexible, creative responses within limited 
budgets. 

 Transforming an existing market that has gaps in provision and creating a diverse 
range of provision.  

 Co-producing services and supporting service users using Direct Payments.

Signed by (Director)

Appendices:

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Funding for Residential Rehabilitation (Social Impact Bond)
	4 Adult Social Care Older Persons Care Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Thursday, 6 February 2020 at 2.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Luke Stubbs 

Graham Heaney 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declaration of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Funding for Residential Rehabilitation (Social Impact Bond) 
 
Alan Knobel, Public Health Development Manager introduced the report. 
Individuals referred to the project will be those who are a high cost to the 
public sector, for example, because of their co-morbidities or offending 
behaviour. Other public sector bodies may be more willing to invest when the 
risk of funding treatment for more high cost individuals is shared and seen to 
be cost effective.  
 
In response to questions officers clarified that  
 
Big Issue Invest are the social investor who are providing the funding for 
treatment costs up front and taking the risk. The bond may in fact cost them 
more as the council are nominating up to 12 people. There are other social 
impact bond schemes but officers are only aware of this particular bond for 
substance misuse.  
 
The council used to have well over 100 people in residential rehabilitation but 
have had to restrict access because of finances. In 2013/2014 the council 
spent around £1 million on inpatient detoxification and residential 
rehabilitation.   
 
When the council's main substance misuse contract is re-tendered in 
November 2021 the bond's provider may revise the process and there may be 
an option on how the council purchases residential rehabilitation in the future. 
 
Officers confirmed that unless the criteria is met then the council is not liable 
for payment and that the maximum payment is £100,000. The contract will 
specify what is deemed sustainable and meaningful employment; a job with 



 
2 

 

the service provider or a zero hours contract would not be considered 
suitable.  
 
Councillor Winnington thanked Alan Knobel, his team and finance officers for 
their work in getting to the point where the council will only pay when 
outcomes are achieved. Even if a client does not get a job they may still 
benefit from the rehabilitation by getting clean or sober and needing fewer 
services.  Officers could add a clause to the contract specifying that the 
service and budget can be reviewed depending on finances within the 24- 
month period.  
 
Members noted that central government drug and alcohol services are not 
statutory so the financial burden falls on local authorities, though central 
government benefits from reduced substance misuse related crime. The 
council's general public health budget would be better if substance misuse 
was a statutory service and it received statutory ring-fenced funding. 
Councillor Winnington thought the proposal was a sensible idea as there is no 
risk and the council remains in control. It is the right service for people who 
need residential rehabilitation rather than treatment in the community. He 
accepted the recommendations subject to the second recommendation being 
amended to state that a longer term funding source would need to be 
considered in the re-tendering process of the main substance misuse contract 
due in November 2021. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
1. Approved a funding contribution towards the social impact bond of 

no more than £100,000. 
2. Approved that the funding source proposed for this pilot would be 

the Public Health reserve. At the end of this pilot a longer term 
funding source would need to be identified if the service is to be 
maintained and will be considered in the re-tendering process of the 
main substance misuse contract due in November 2021. 

 
4. Adult Social Care Older Persons Care Strategy 

 
Angela Dryer, Director of Adult Services, introduced the report, noting that the 
Adult Social Care (ASC) Older Persons Care Strategy is anticipated to bring 
financial balance by the end of 2021/2022. Part of the long term strategy is for 
individuals to look at their own needs much earlier using resources available 
in their local communities to support them. Technology is used to enhance 
support rather than replace it, for example, the app used in domiciliary care to 
track carers' visits. The new Community Catalyst role aims to give more 
individuals more choice and control over what they would like. ASC is 
reasonably confident they can be financially sustainable by 2021-2022 and 
the financial budget plan shows the service as coming close to a balanced 
position by the end of the year, assuming savings are achieved but this has 
been mitigated against.  
 
In response to questions from members the Director clarified 



 
3 

 

 
Much of the Transformation Fund money was for starting projects. The 
closure of Edinburgh House and Hilsea Lodge generated some income, 
Hilsea Lodge in particular as it closed earlier than anticipated. A reserve of up 
to £1 million was agreed with the S151 Officer so that some of the funds can 
be drawn on over the next 12 months for some of the new projects. Robust 
governance requires bids for projects to be considered by the Senior 
Management Team (including the Finance Manager). Bids have to be 
approved from a business and financial sustainability perspective by the ASC 
Director and Finance Manager respectively. Projects will be reviewed 
quarterly and if they are not delivering milestones they may stop. No projects 
will be agreed unless the exit or funding strategy is clear.  
 
ASC did not want to ask for an unlimited pot of money as a reserve with a 
framework enables them to see where spending is successful. ASC do not 
know how much funding they will receive each year from central government. 
The projects enable ASC to be sustainable if no further government funding is 
given. Members thought it was prudent to set aside some money for upfront 
costs as sometimes managers cannot implement change as there is no 
funding to do so.  
 
Councillor Winnington noted that everything ASC does has to focus on what is 
needed and whether it complies with the strategy rather than what is "nice to 
do." There will be a "refresh" of the December 2018 ASC conference next 
month with the same people to see how health and care can be improved city-
wide. If the financial load is spread throughout the community then there is 
less financial impact on the council.    
 
Councillor Winnington noted that joint ongoing work with the hospital on winter 
pressures was extended throughout the year. Despite difficulties, there are 
positive results such as Southern Health and Solent NHS working better 
together over discharges. The domiciliary care re-design is a "paragon" of 
how to work well with private providers and gain their support. The 2018 
conference helped start engagement and conversations. The most important 
point is to look at gaps in provision; the right provision at the right time saves 
money.  
 
Councillor Winnington thanked the ASC team and said he was looking 
forward to the conference and the wider work being done across Portsmouth. 
He hoped the next report would show how ASC was moving forwards.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
4 

 

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


